

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,

Petitioner,

v.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA IN AND
FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO,
Respondent.

BRYAN MAURICE JONES,
Real Party in Interest.

No. S255826

(Related to California Supreme
Court Case No. S217284 [on
Habeas Corpus]; No. S042346
[on Direct Appeal])

SUPREME COURT
FILED

OCT 23 2019

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Appeal from the Fourth Appellate District, Division One, Case No. D074028
Superior Court of San Diego County, Case No. CR136371
The Honorable Joan P. Weber, Judge of the Superior Court

SUMMER STEPHAN
District Attorney
MARK A. AMADOR
Deputy District Attorney
Chief, Appellate & Training Division
LINH LAM
Deputy District Attorney
Asst. Chief, Appellate & Training Division
SAMANTHA BEGOVICH, SBN 172225
Deputy District Attorney
330 W. Broadway, Suite 860
San Diego, CA 92101
Tel.: (619) 531-4457
Fax: (619) 515-8632
Email: Samantha.Begovich@sdcca.org
Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issues Presented	1
Introduction	1
Factual and Procedural Background	2
Argument.....	5
I. Jury Selection Notes Are Not “Discovery Materials” and Are Protected by the Attorney Work Product Privilege.....	5
A. Jury selection notes are not “Discovery Material” under Penal Code section 1054.9.....	5
B. Jury selection notes are absolutely protected under the attorney work product privilege.....	10
II. An Attorney Does Not Impliedly Waive the Attorney Work Product Privilege by Simply Referencing Their Notes During a Court’s Batson/Wheeler Inquiry	21
III. Assuming, Arguendo, That the Attorney Work Product Privilege Does Not Apply, the Lower Court’s Decision Must Be Limited	29
Conclusion.....	31
Certificate of Word Count.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Ardon v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 1176	22
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> (1977) 429 U.S. 252	16
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> (1963) 373 U.S. 83	31
<i>Coito v. Superior Court</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 480	11, 14, 30
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> (2019) 139 S.Ct. 2228	20
<i>Fost v. Superior Court</i> (2000) 80 Cal.App.4th 724	25
<i>Foster v. Chapman</i> (2016) 136 S.Ct. 1737	4, 15
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> (1992) 505 U.S. 42	14
<i>Harvey v. Warden, Union Correctional Institution</i> (11th Cir. 2011) 629 F.3d 1228	12
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> (1947) 329 U.S. 495	15, 16
<i>Hughes v. United States</i> (6th Cir. 2001) 258 F.3d 453	12
<i>In re Scott</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 783	9
<i>In re Steele</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 682	7, 9, 10
<i>Izazaga v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 356	10
<i>Jimenez v. Superior Court of Los Angeles County</i> (Oct. 2, 2019, B297595) __ Cal.App.5th __, fn. 4 [2019 WL 4854863]	9, 10
<i>Mann v. Higgins</i> (1890) 83 Cal. 66	24
<i>McKesson HBOC, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 115 Cal.App.4th 1229	22
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> (2003) 537 U.S. 322	13
<i>Nguyen v. Reynolds</i> (10th Cir. 1997) 131 F.3d 1340	12
<i>Patton v. State</i> (Fla. 2000) 784 So.2d 380	13
<i>People v. Armstrong</i> (2019) 6 Cal.5th 735	13
<i>People v. Ayala</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 243	13
<i>People v. Belton</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 516	24
<i>People v. Bryant</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 3356	30
<i>People v. Freeman</i> (Ill. App. Ct. 1991) 581 N.E.2d 293	30

<i>People v. Gilbert</i> (1963) 217 Cal.App.2d 662	24
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1150	13
<i>People v. Hunter</i> (2017) 15 Cal.App.5th 163	30
<i>People v. Jones</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 899	3, 22
<i>People v. Jones</i> (Ill. App. Ct. 2012) 982 N.E.2d 202	12
<i>People v. Lenix</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 602.....	13, 22
<i>People v. Linton</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 1146	27
<i>People v. Mack</i> (Ill. 1989) 538 N.E.2d 1107	31
<i>People v. Manning</i> (2011) 241 Ill.2d 319	12
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 1134	13
<i>People v. Superior Court (Morales)</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 523	7
<i>People v. Superior Court (Pearson)</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 564	8
<i>People v. Superior Court of San Diego County (Jones)</i> (2019) 34 Cal.App.5th 75	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Thompson</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 1043	30
<i>People v. Trujillo</i> (Colo. App. 2000) 15 P.3d 1104	13
<i>People v. Young</i> (Ill. 1989) 538 N.E.2d 453	27
<i>People v. Zamudio</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 327	11
<i>Shockley v. State</i> (Mo. 2019) 579 S.W.3d 881	12
<i>State v. Jackson</i> (N.C. 1988) 368 S.E.2d 838	28
<i>Stern v. Superior Court</i> (1947) 78 Cal.App.2d 9.....	24
<i>Teague v. Scott</i> (5th Cir. 1995) 60 F.3d 1167	12
<i>Thorson v. State</i> (Miss. 1998) 721 So.2d 590	13
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> (9th Cir. 1987) 827 F.2d 1254.....	13
<i>Wells Fargo Bank v. Superior Court</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 201	22

Statutes

Civil Code

section 14	24
------------------	----

Code of Civil Procedure

section 17..... 24
section 1878 25
section 2018.030 subdivision (a) 12, 30

Evidence Code

section 135 26
section 240..... 26
section 261, subdivision (a)(2)..... 3
section 286, subdivision (c)..... 3
section 288a, subdivision (c)..... 3
section 761 26
section 710..... 25
section 711 15
section 771 25, 26
section 771, subdivision (c) 23, 24
section 772, subdivision (a)..... 25
section 912 22
section 912, subdivision (a)..... 22
section 915..... 30

Penal Code

section 7 24
sections 187,189 2
section 190.1 3
section 190.2, subdivision (a)(3). 3
section 190.2, subdivision (a)(17) 3
section 261, subdivision (a)(2)..... 3
section 286, subdivision (c) 3

section 288a, subdivision (c).....	3
section 664/ 187, subdivision (a).....	28
section 1054.1, subdivision (a)	7, 8
section 1054.1. subdivision (b)	7, 8
section 1054.1, subdivision (c)	7, 8
section 1054.1, subdivision (d)	7, 8
section 1054.1, subdivision (e)	7, 8
section 1054.1, subdivision (f).....	7, 8
section 1054.6.....	8, 11
section 1054.9	<i>passim</i>
section 1102	25
section 12022, subdivision (b)	3

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014), p. 1704.....	24
--	----

Rules

Rules of Professional Conduct

rule 5-200	24, 27
rule 5–210, now rule 3.7	27, 28
